
South Hams Joint 
Development Management 
Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 14th January, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson

Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes of Joint Meeting held on 3 September 2020 1 - 8

to approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the Joint 
Meeting held on 3 September 2020;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22 9 - 40

8.  Review of Fees and Charges for 2021/22 41 - 60



O+S 3.9.20
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AND THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY VIA SKYPE ON
THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2020  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr V Abbott * Cllr O’Callaghan
* Cllr L Austen *  Cllr G Pannell
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr D Brown * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr J Rose
* Cllr R J Foss * Cllr R Rowe
* Cllr J M Hodgson * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr T R Holway Ø Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr S Jackson Ø Cllr J Sweett
* Cllr K Kemp * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr M Long Ø Cllr D Thomas
* Cllr J McKay

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs K Baldry, H Bastone, J Hawkins, N Hopwood and J Pearce

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Senior Leadership Team and Democratic Services 
Manager

OSDM.6/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
and Development Management Committee held on 4 June 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

OSDM.7/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

OSDM.8/20 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
the agenda item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



O+S 3.9.20

OSDM.9/20 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Joint Meeting was presented with the most recently published 
Executive Forward Plan.

In introducing the Plan, the Chairman confirmed that, in accordance with the 
adopted Procedure Rules, there had been no prior requests for updates to 
be received on any of the items listed.

OSDM.10/20 AMENDED BUDGET 2020/21

Members considered a report that sought to recommend a series of 
options in order to produce an amended Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

In her introduction, the Leader of Council thanked Members for their 
invaluable contributions during the recent Budget Workshop and wished 
to put on record her gratitude for the hard work of the Section 151 Officer 
and her finance colleagues in producing such a comprehensive draft 
amended Budget for 2020/21.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) car parking income.  In light of the summer season in the South 
Hams being busier than previously envisaged, a Member asked 
whether this had seen a positive impact on car parking income.  In 
reply, officers advised that the information was still being compiled 
but would be available in time for the Executive meeting to be held on 
17 September 2020;

(b) the leisure contract.  The Joint Meeting was reminded that a further 
report on the leisure contract was to be considered by the Council at 
its meeting to be held on 24 September 2020;

(c) an amendment to part 1 of the motion.  An amendment was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED that read as follows:

‘That the Joint Meeting recommend to the Executive to recommend 
to Council that the options 1 to 4 (as set out in Section 5.2 of the 
presented agenda report) be agreed (totalling £433,000) and the 
remainder of £880,000 be taken from the Unearmarked Reserve, in 
order to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-21.’

In their support for the amendment, some Members were of the view 
that it would be more appropriate (bearing in mind the nature of the 
COVID-19 pandemic being deemed an Emergency) for Unearmarked 
Reserves to be used to balance the Revenue Budget for 2020-21.  In 
contrast, other Members felt that it would not be prudent to use 
Unearmarked Reserves and believed that Members should trust the 
advice of their highly respected Section 151 Officer.

Page 2



O+S 3.9.20
When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the ten options totalling £1,313,000 (as summarised below) be 
approved in order to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 
2020/21:
- use the third tranche of COVID-19 funding received from 
Central Government (£121,000);
- use the New Burdens Government Grant funding received for 
the administration of the Business Rates Grants (£170,000);
- utilise the 2019-20 Statement of Accounts underspend 
(£112,000);
- use funding from the Strategic Change Transformation 
Programme (T18) Earmarked Reserve (£30,000);
- cease the 2020/21 annual contribution towards building up a 
budget for future years for the Follaton Roof and Follaton Lift 
(£80,000);
- use funding from Unearmarked Reserves (£200,000);
- use funding from the Economic Regeneration (Business Rates 
Pilot Gain) Earmarked Reserve (£127,000);
- cease the Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) contribution for the 
R&M Earmarked Reserve (£80,000);
- use funding from the Business Rates Retention Reserve 
(£343,000); and
- cease making a contribution to the Planning Earmarked 
Reserve in 2020/21 (£50,000);

  
2. Unearmarked Reserves be replenished through a range of 

measures to be agreed as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy as set out at Section 5.8 of the presented agenda 
report;

3. it be noted that the future capacity of Reserves (as set out at 
Section 5.13 of the presented agenda report) may have to be 
called upon to meet any future financial challenges and/or 
additional requirements; and

4. the funding within the Business Rates Retention Fund be 
earmarked for employment land opportunities (as outlined at 
Section 8.7 of the presented agenda report).

Page 3



O+S 3.9.20
OSDM.11/20 CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) RECOVERY AND RENEWAL PLAN 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Joint Meeting was presented with a report that summarised what 
continued to be a highly effective response to the challenges of the 
Pandemic; detailed key recovery actions already completed or 
underway; and proposals to develo
[...]
alth of external local knowledge and 
expertise that was residing within the South Hams area;

(d) the proposal to influence the development of active travel schemes.  
Support was expressed for the inclusion of this action within the draft 
Plan.

Theme 3: Residents, Communities and Partnerships

The Joint Meeting expressed its support for the content of the draft Plan 
as presented.

Theme 4: Service Recovery and Redesign

The Joint Meeting expressed its support for the content of the draft Plan 
as presented.

Theme 5: Communications and Governance

In discussion on this Theme, particular reference was made to:

(a) the format of the Council Constitution.  The need to re-design the 
Council Constitution to ensure that it was a more reader friendly 
document was recognised;

(b) an amendment to the draft Plan was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
that read as follows:

‘To consider utilising three day fallow periods before and after a 
single meeting to open up our rooms without the need for cleaning, 
together with broadcast streaming to include off-site attendees.’

In debate, there was support expressed for this matter to be 
considered at a future meeting of the Accommodation Strategy 
Member Working Group and it was therefore recommended that this 
amendment should be included in the draft Plan.

Theme 6: Financial Stability

A Member was of the view that this Theme was the most important 
contained within the draft Plan and the focus of the Council should be on 
the delivery of its statutory services.

Recommendation

Once all of the Themes had been considered by Members, an additional 
two parts to the report recommendation were PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:

Page 5



O+S 3.9.20
6. That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to Council 
that a Member Working Group be formed to oversee the work of the 
Recovery Management Team/Group/Strategy (as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report).  The remit of this 
Working Group will be to set priorities and direct officers accordingly.  
This Group to become effective immediately following the Full 
Council meeting to be held on 24 September 2020; and

7. That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee invite a representative and 
relevant officer from Team Devon to an informal meeting of all 
Members to set out its plans and actions in respect of all those items 
listed in Appendix 1 to the presented agenda report as being its 
initial responsibility for instigation.

In discussion on the amendment, the following points were raised:

(a) When questioned, the Chief Executive informed that Team Devon 
consisted of a set of working relationships between Devon County 
Council and the District Councils across Devon;

(b) With regard to the proposal to establish a Member Working Group, 
supporters of the amendment emphasised the importance of elected 
Members overseeing the work of the Recovery Management Team.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to:

1. Note the Council’s continuing response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic;

2. Note the outputs of the Member Workshops as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report;

3. Note progress on the development of the Recovery and 
Renewal Action Plan (‘the Plan’);

4. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the 
Plan (as set out in the detailed minutes above);

5. Request that an update on progress against development of 
the Plan be brought back to an additional Joint Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel / Development Management 
Committee to be arranged to take place at 2.00pm on 19 
November 2020;

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to 
Council that:

Page 6



O+S 3.9.20
6. A Member Working Group be formed to oversee the work of 

the Responsible Team/Group/Strategy (as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) specifically the 
Recovery Management Team.  The remit of this Working 
Group being to set priorities and direct officers accordingly, 
with this Group to become effective immediately following the 
Full Council meeting to be held on 24 September 2020; and

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee: 

7. Invite a representative and relevant officer from Team Devon 
to an informal meeting of all Members to set out its plans and 
actions in respect of all those items set out in Appendix 1 to 
the presented agenda report as being its initial responsibility 
for instigation.

(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 12 noon)
    ___________________

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Joint Development Management Committee and 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 14 January 2021

Title: Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021-22

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Budget Setting Process

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for Strategic 
Finance 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the views of the Joint Development Management Committee and 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel are sought on the content of the Revenue 
Budget Proposals report for 2021/22.

Views are sought in particular on:-
i) The proposed increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 of £5                                 
           (Band D of £175.42 for 2021/22 – an increase of 10 pence per 
           week or £5 per year – equates to a 2.93% increase);

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £668,761;

iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of 
£414,600 as shown in Appendix D, including the proposed use 
of £746,000 of New Homes Bonus funding to fund the 2021/22 
Revenue Budget as set out in 4.24 of the report;

iv) The savings of £122,191 as shown in Appendix A; and

v) Partnership funding levels set out in Section 5.
    

1.       Executive summary 
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2025/26. 
The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £4 million. The 
Council now receives no main Government Grant (Revenue Support 
Grant) – this has been reduced to zero. 

1.2 South Hams has continued to work in partnership with West Devon 
Borough Council which has allowed South Hams to achieve annual 
savings of £3.9 million and more importantly protect all statutory front 
line services. Between both Councils the annual shared services savings 
being achieved are over £6 million per annum. However, the Councils 
continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result of 
uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending.

1.3 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was considered by 
Members on 22nd October 2020 and it set out the budget strategy for 
the Council for the next five years, with regular reviews (at least annually) 
and updates when items are further known or are announced by the 
Government. The MTFS sets out the strategic intention for all of the 
different strands of funding available to the Council. The Council will 
then be able to rely on this to inform future decisions. 

1.4 Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the 
country where Councils find themselves being caught in a ‘perfect 
storm’. Councils have to manage both the increased costs of coping with 
Covid19 
[...]
n 6 February 2020, with 
the addition of £10,000 to the South Hams CVS for 2020/21 only, subject 
to the organisation demonstrating that it meets the criteria set out at 
Section 2.38 of the Revenue Budget report, with the additional £3,000 
required to be taken from Unearmarked Reserves in 2020/21.

At the Executive meeting in December 2020, some Members mentioned 
the CVS and whether funding could also be made available for 2021/22 
(an extra £10,000 was made available for 2020/21). Cllr Hawkins and 
Cllr Hopwood held a virtual meeting with South Hams CVS in December 
2020 and have asked them to submit their partnership funding proposals 
for 2021/22 by the end of January.  Based on initial discussions, it is 
likely that the request will be for £10,000 as a contribution to central 
administrative overheads. Consideration can be given to this being for a 
two year period to align with the above partnerships (i.e. £10,000 in 
2021/22 and £10,000 in 2022/23). Members’ views are sought on this.  

6 Treasury Management and Borrowing Strategy
6.1 The Council has taken external treasury management advice on the 

External Borrowing (for all Council services) as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy of £75 million in 2019.  It is recommended that this 
limit is retained as the Council’s circumstances and financial indicators 
have not changed since this advice was procured. In March, the 
Government launched a consultation on  reforms to the Public 
Works Loan Board intended to prevent the trend, in 
a minority of local authorities, of taking on debt to buy assets primarily 
for income.  

6.2 In the Spending Review 2020, the Government has announced the 
outcome of the consultation and has lowered the interest rate of 
Public Works Loan Board lending by 1%.  This brings Public Works 
Loan Board interest rates back to the levels they were at before 
October 2019. Local Authorities will be asked to submit a high-
level description of their capital spending and fina
[...]
ture years 
equating to £0.746m in 2021/22 and £0.546m in 22/23)

(64,143) (181,857) 200,000 100,000 150,000 96,000

Dartmouth Ferry - increase annual contribution to reserve                                             
(except in 21/22 and 22/23)

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Transformation Project (T18) - Approved at 11 December 2014 Council                                                                                                           
Contribution to Strategic Change Reserve to meet pension strain costs         (90,000) 30,000

Funding from the Economic Regeneration (Business Rates Pilot Gain) Earmarked 
Reserve (one-off in 2020-21) (127,000) 127,000

Repairs and Maintenance Reserve - reduce annual contribution of £55,000 in 2020-
21 (55,000) 80,000 25,000

Cease making a contribution to the Planning Earmarked Reserve in 2020-21
(50,000) 50,000

Funding from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve (one-off in 2020-
21) (343,000) 343,000

Contribution from the Flexible Homelessness Government Grant for three housing 
posts (SHDC share of costs)

(48,700)

Total changes in contributions to Earmarked Reserves                                     
(as per Appendix D) (747,843) 448,143 200,000 155,000 180,000 126,000

Page 33



BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021/22 
(This shows the changes to the existing Base Budget)

APPENDIX A

SAVINGS AND INCOME GENERATION IDENTIFIED
BASE Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr4 Yr 5

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Savings from re-procurement of contracts (e.g. leisure contract) (165,000) (186,000)

Procurement of waste collection, recycling and cleansing contract                               
(Note - The employer's pension costs of £290,000, the depot annualised costs of 
£22,200 and the increase to the Vehicle Earmarked Reserve of £60,000 are 
deducted from this figure to show the total net annual saving as per the report to 
Council on 6th December 2018)

(129,674) (129,672)

Income from economic regeneration projects within the
[...]
00

(30,000) Strategic Change Reserve 0 0

550,000 Vehicles & Plant Renewals 550,000 550,000

7,000 Land and Development Reserve 7,000 7,000

50,000 IT Development Reserve 50,000 50,000

25,000 Sustainable Waste Management 25,000 25,000

0 Planning Policy and Major Developments 50,000 50,000

(127,000) Economic Regeneration (Pilot Gain) 0 0

(343,000) Business Rates Retention Reserve 0 0

2,000 Interest from Reserves 2,000 2,000

1,079,300 (1,112,843) TOTALS 1,209,300 (794,700) 1,209,300 (594,700)

GRAND TOTAL 614,600

Shaded items denote one-off
funding changes with regards
to the Amended Budget for 20/21
(agreed by Council September 2020)

Estimate
2022/23

New Homes Bonus (replacement 
scheme in 22/23)

(33,543) 414,600

 ANALYSIS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO/(FROM) EARMARKED RESERVES

Estimate Estimate
2020/21 2021/22

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 14 January 2021

Title: Review of Fees and Charges for 2021/22

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:Executive 28 January 2021 

Author: Alexandra Walker

Pauline Henstock                                    

Role: Finance Business Partner

Head of Finance Practice and 
Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Panel RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND to 
Council that:  

1. it approves the level of fees and charges for Parks, Open Spaces 
and Outdoor Sports with no proposed increases for 2021/22 as 
set out in Appendix A. 

2. it approves the Environmental Health charges in Appendix B, 
with no proposed increases for 2021/22. 

3. it approves the level of fees and charges set out for Planning 
Applications and Enforcement in Appendix C, with no proposed 
increases for 2021/22.

4. it approves the proposed fees and charges for Street Naming as 
set out at the end of Appendix C.

5. it approves the proposed Section 106 Monitoring fee shown at 
the end of Appendix C.

6. delegated authority is given to the Director of Place and 
Enterprise in consultation with the Portfolio holder, to set the 
Lower Ferry fees to take account of market conditions including 
competitor charges.

7. it approves the changes to Boat Storage Charges set out in 
paragraph 3.10.

8. delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to set the Local Land 
Charges as appropriate for cost recovery.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk


9. delegated authority is given to the relevant Head of Practice, in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to adjust Fees 
and Charges within their service area by inflation at suitable 
periodic intervals, reporting to the Executive as appropriate.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for any changes to fees and charges 
for all services for 2021/22.

 
2. Background 

2.1 The Council has the power to levy fees and charges for various 
services and functions it undertakes. Some of these fees are set 
by statute while for others the Council can make “reasonable” 
charges for the services it provides. The undertaking of regular 
reviews of charges allows, where possible, for the Council to 
recover the cost of officers’ time in providing the service.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

Parks, Open Spaces, Outdoor Sport and Recreation

3.1 For Outdoor Recreation and associated charges, fees are normally 
increased by inflation each year. Given that inflation has been 
running at less than 1% the proposal is to keep the level of fees 
the same for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A. 

Environmental Health Charges

3.2 Appendix B sets out the Environmental Health Charges. These fees 
were reviewed in 2020/21 to ensure that they complied with the 
legislation in terms of the maximum charge being ful
[...]
of 
scrubbing water

£1.50/m £1.50/m

Yacht cradle hire (9m and over) 
Zone 1 and 2

£260.00 £260.00

Or yacht cradle hire per month £50.00/month £50.00/month
Powerboat props hire Zone 1 and 2 £200.00 £200.00
Or powerboat props per month £40.00/month £40.00/month
Bowcombe
Dinghy parking (per annum) £109.00 £115.00
Dinghy parking racks (per annum) £88.00 £90.00

Local Land Charges

3.11 Local Land Charges (LLC) is a statutory service where the income 
raised is intended to cover the cost of providing the service, so far 
as it’s possible to do so. Officers are in the process of determining 
the actual cost of providing the service in order to ensure the 
appropriate fees are being charged. It is proposed that delegated 
authority is given to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder to agree the LLC fees for 2021/22.

4. Options available and consideration of risk 

4.1 The recommendations contained in this report are the actions 
proposed by officers of the Council in appropriate positions relating 
to each area. A key risk of not increasing fees where proposed is 
that the Council fails to raise income sufficient to cover the running 
of a particular service. In the current environment this needs to be 
carefully balanced against the economic and financial impact of 
Covid-19.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

5.1 The level of fees and charges will continue to be monitored during 
the year.

Page 45



6. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Council has express or implied statutory 
authority to make or levy the fees and charges 
proposed.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y The estimated additional income that could be 
generated from the review of fees and charges for 
2021/22 is £3,500. This is made up of £2,000 in 
relation to boat storage and £1,500 from Street 
Naming and Numbering. Other areas are expected 
to be eithe

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS JOINT 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AND OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL
Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Joint Development 
Management Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

held on
Thursday, 14th January, 2021 at 10.00 am at the Via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Pennington Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell
Cllr Reeve Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Head of Finance
Democratic Services Manager

12. Minutes of Joint Meeting held on 3 September 2020 
OSDM.12/20
The minutes of the last Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee meeting held on 3 September 
2020 were confirmed as a true and correct record.



13. Declarations of Interest 
OSDM.13/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

14. Public Forum 
OSDM.14/20
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
the agenda item.

15. Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22 
OSDM.15/20
Members considered a report that asked for their views on the content of 
the draft Revenue Budget Proposals report for 2021-22.

In her introduction, the Leader of Council outlined the main changes to the 
draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22 since the matter was last 
reported to the Executive meeting held on 17 December 2020 (Minute 
E.51/20 refers).  The Leader proceeded to thank the Section 151 Officer 
and her Finance colleagues for incorporating them into the revised report 
for this meeting. 

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the business rates loophole for second homes.  In reply to a question, the 
Leader informed that lobbying to close the loophole was ongoing and it was 
hoped that this would be implemented as part of the Business Rates Reform 
during the Spring of 2021;

(b) individual town and parish council precept information.  The Section 151 
Officer advised that this information was contained within the published 
agenda papers for the annual Council Tax Setting Panel meeting;

(c) bad debt provision during the COVID-19 Pandemic.  Members acknowledged 
that, whilst Central Government had committed to compensating for 75% of 
irrecoverable losses, there would still be a significant budgetary impact on all 
precepting authorities;

(d) the consultation on reforms to the Public Works Loan Board.  When 
questioned, the Section 151 Officer informed that the deadline for Member 
approval of the Capital Strategy; Investment Strategy; and Treasury 
Management Strategy was 31 March 2021.  As a result, these Strategies 
would be included on the Council agenda for the meeting to be held on 25 
March 2021;

(e) the vacant Economy Officer post.  Members noted that, following a recent 
recruitment and selection exercise, it was envisaged that the post would be 
filled imminently;



(f) an additional recommendation to the presented agenda report.  An additional 
recommendation (that was considered as ‘number 2’) was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED that read as follows:

2. That the Joint Meeting support the allocation of £500,000 for funding for 
the Recovery and Renewal Plan and a further £200,000 funding for the 
Climate Change Action Plan, to be funded by:

a. withdrawing the contribution to the Planning Earmarked Reserve in 
2021-22 of £50,000;

b. utilising £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding from 2021-22 
(instead of using £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding for the 
2021-22 Capital Programme); and

c. using £450,000 of funding from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve;

In support of the recommendation, the proposed stated that it would 
help to demonstrate the commitment and emphasis that the Council 
was placing on both its Recovery and Renewal Plan and Climate 
Change Action Plan.

At this point, an amendment to the recommendation (as set out in 
red font) was PROPOSED and SECONDED that read as follows:

2. That the Joint Meeting support the allocation of £500,000 for funding for 
the Recovery and Renewal Plan and a further £322,274 funding for the 
Climate Change Action Plan, to be funded by:

a. withdrawing the contribution to the Planning Earmarked Reserve in 
2021-22 of £50,000;

b. utilising £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding from 2021-22 
(instead of using £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding for the 
2021-22 Capital Programme);

c. using £450,000 of funding from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve; and

d. using £122,274 of the remaining unallocated New Homes Bonus 
monies for 2021-22;

The proposer of the amendment felt that the recommendation 
could go a step further and also include the £122,274 of the 
remaining unallocated New Homes Bonus monies for 2021-22 
towards funding the Climate Change Action Plan.

In debate, other Members urged caution over approving what 
were considered to be arbitrary figures and highlighted the 
uncertainty around future funding provision.  As a result, some 
Members stated that they could not support this amendment.

In the subsequent vote on the amendment, it was declared 
CARRIED, by virtue of the Chairman’s Casting Vote, and was 
therefore included as part of the substantive motion.

It was then:



RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that the Joint Meeting supports:-

1. the proposed increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 of £5 (Band D of 
£175.42 for 2021/22 – an increase of 10 pence per week or £5 per 
year – equating to a 2.93% increase);

2. the allocation of £500,000 for funding for the Recovery and Renewal 
Plan and a further £322,274 funding for the Climate Change Action 
Plan, to be funded by:

a. withdrawing the contribution to the Planning Earmarked Reserve in 
2021-22 of £50,000;

b. utilising £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding from 2021-22 
(instead of using £200,000 of New Homes Bonus funding for the 
2021-22 Capital Programme);

c. using £450,000 of funding from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve; and

d. using £122,274 of the remaining unallocated New Homes Bonus 
monies for 2021-22;

3. the financial pressures amounting to £668,761 (as shown in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

4. the net contributions to/from Earmarked Reserves amounting to 
£364,600 (as set out in Appendix D of the presented agenda report), 
including the proposed use of £746,000 of New Homes Bonus 
funding to fund the 2021/22 Revenue Budget (as set out in section 
4.24 of the presented agenda report);

5. the proposed savings of £122,191 for 2021/22 (as shown in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

6. the proposed funding levels (as set out in section 5 of the presented 
agenda report) and, in addition, a further £3,000 be added to the 
Partnership Funding Budget, to enable a £10,000 contribution to the 
South Hams CVS in 2021/22 and 2022/23.

16. Review of Fees and Charges for 2021/22 
OSDM.16/20
Consideration was given to a report that set out proposals for any 
changes to Fees and Charges for all services for 2021/22.

With no questions or debate forthcoming, it was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND to 
Council that:-



1. the level of fees and charges for Parks, Open Spaces and Outdoor Sports 
for 2021/22 be maintained at the current levels with no proposed increases 
(as set out in Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

2. the Environmental Health charges for 2021/22 be maintained at the current 
levels with no proposed increases (as set out at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report);

3. the level of Fees and Charges for Planning Applications and Enforcement 
for 2021/22 be maintained at the current levels with no proposed increases 
(as set out at Appendix C of the presented agenda report);

4. the proposed fees and charges for Street Naming for 2021/22 be approved 
as set out at Appendix C of the presented agenda report;

5. the proposed Section 106 Monitoring fees for 2021/22 (as set out at 
Appendix C) be approved;

6. delegated authority be given to the Director of Place and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the lead Executive Member, to set the Dartmouth Lower 
Ferry Fees in order to take account of market conditions, including 
competitor charges;

7. the proposed changes to Boat Storage Charges (as set out in paragraph 
3.10 of the presented agenda report) be approved;

8. delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the lead Executive Member, to set the Local Land Charges as appropriate 
to ensure cost recovery; and

9. delegated authority be given to the relevant Head of Practice, in consultation 
with the relevant lead Executive Member, to adjust Fees and Charges within 
their service area by inflation at suitable periodic intervals, with reports being 
presented to the Executive as appropriate.

The Meeting concluded at 12.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


